
FIELDBROOK GLENDALE 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

Notice is hereby given that a 
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519 

Tuesday, May 25, 2021 

Meeting Materials may be accessed at: 
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings 

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference, 7:30 PM 
AGENDA 

A. Roll Call
The Presiding officer will call the meeting to order, and the clerk will call the roll of members to determine
the presence of a quorum.

In accordance with the Governor’s Executive Orders N‐25‐20 and N‐29‐20 SCSD Board of Directors shall
conduct the District’s business via teleconference. This meeting may be accessed by using the following
call‐in number: 1‐ 669‐900‐9128. When prompted enter the meeting i.d. 849 0788 5446. Please submit
public comments in writing 24 hours ahead of the meeting, if possible.

B. Agenda Modification
The Board may adopt/revise the order of the agenda as presented.

C. Public Comments
Regularly scheduled meetings provide an opportunity for members of the public to directly address the
FGCSD Board Members on any action item that has been described in the agenda for the meeting, before
or during consideration of that item, or on matters not identified on the agenda within the Board’s
jurisdiction. No action will be taken on non‐agenda items.

D. Reports
1.1 Wastewater Report 

1.2 District Engineer Report 
1.2.1 Muni Meeting report 

1.2.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report` 

1.3 Fire Chief Report 
1.3.1 Call/Incident report 

1.4 Safety Report  
1.5 General Manager Report 

1.6 Director Reports 

E. Consent Agenda
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or public
requests an item be removed and considered separately.

Approval of Minutes 

2.1 Regular Board Meeting, April 27, 2021. 
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Tuesday, May 25, 2021 
AGENDA 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District 
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of 
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.  
 

 

Correspondence 

3.1 To: FEMA, requesting an extension for the Anker Tank project. 
 

Financial Reports 

4.1 Interfund Transfers, $71,826.66. 
4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (6463‐6489), $56,826.66. 

4.3 Payroll, $3,686.71. 
4.4 General Journal Entries (500, 501, 496R, 497R) 

F. Business Items Action/Information 
5.1 Water Infrastructure Evaluation Update. Discussion/Review. 

5.2 District Logo Design. Action. 
5.3 Certification of Fire Tax Assessment. Action. 

5.4 Budget presentation F/Y 2022. Discussion/Information. 

5.5 Policy 1000‐adoption/amendment of policies, 1005‐association memberships, 
1010‐basis of authority. Action. 

G. Public Hearings 
6.1 None. 

H. Future Agenda Items 
7.1 Budget adoption. June. 

I. Adjournment/Announcements 
8.1 Next regular meeting, May 25, 2021. 
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FIELDBROOK GLENDALE 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

Notice is hereby given that a 
REGULAR MEETING  

Of the Board of Directors will be held at: 
4584 Fieldbrook Road, Fieldbrook CA 95519 

 

Tuesday, April 27, 2021 
 

Meeting Materials may be accessed at: 
https://fieldbrookglendalecsd.specialdistrict.org/board-meetings 

Fieldbrook Fire Hall & Teleconference, 7:30 PM 
MINUTES 

A. Roll Call 
President Roy Sheppard called the meeting to order at 7:31PM. Board members present 
Director Richard Grissom and Vice-President Starr Kilian. Directors Jason Garlick, and 
Janet Miller were absent. District Engineer Rebecca Crow and Hannah Gidanian were 
absent. Fire Chief Jack Sheppard, Sewer Technician Grant Weaver, and General 
Manager Richard Hanger were present. 

B. Agenda Modification 
No modifications. 

C. Public Comments 
None. 

D. Reports 
1.1 Wastewater Report 
Sewer Technician Grant Weaver provided the wastewater report. Pump station #2 is 
scheduled for some minor repair. A pump has been taken out of service and will be 
rebuilt. The main line ending on Fieldbrook Road has been inspected with a camera and 
there were no major issues. The lateral at 511 Glenwood was located at the request of 
the property owner. 
1.2 District Engineer Report 

1.2.1 Muni Meeting report – no report. 

1.2.2 Anker Tank Replacement project report – no report. 

1.3 Fire Chief Report 
1.3.1 Call/Incident report 
Fire Chief Jack Sheppard provided the Fire report. The department responded to 4 
calls for medical, 1 horse rescue, and 1 canceled call. Volunteers Josh Miller and 
Brian Hinton will be relocating and leaving the department. Engine 8756 is being 
serviced. Measure Z has allocated 10 (100ft) sections of wildland hose. An update on 
the purchase and placement of the SCBA filling station was provided. 

1.4 Safety Report – safety meeting minutes and roster was filed. 

1.5 General Manager Report – none. 

1.6 Director Reports – none. 
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Tuesday, April 27, 2021 
MINUTES 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District 
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of 
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.  
 

 

 

E. Consent Agenda 
The Board will approve the following items by a single vote unless any member of the Board or public 
requests an item be removed and considered separately.  

Approval of Minutes 

2.1 Regular Board Meeting, March 23, 2021 
 

Correspondence 

3.1 HBMWD Consumer confidence report, cover letter. Full report posted online. 

3.2 FGCSD Consumer confidence report. Full report posted online. 
 

Financial Reports 

4.1 Interfund Transfers, $54,163.46. 
4.2 Check/EFT Payments, (6434‐6462), $80,904.77. 

4.3 Payroll, $3,731.87. 
4.4 General Journal Entries (497‐499) 
4.5 Reimbursement, General Manager, Annual Zoom $189.00. 

 
Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. Vice-
President Starr Kilian seconded the motion.  The motion carried with Grissom, Kilian, and 
Sheppard voting aye, absent Garlick and Miller. 

F. Business Items Action/Information 
5.1 Resolution 2021‐03 to amend Sewer Ordinance 90‐01, adding Accessory Dwelling 

Units. Second reading. Action. 
 

Following the second reading, Vice-President Starr Kilian moved to adopt Resolution 
2021-03 as presented. Director Richard Grissom seconded the motion.  The motion 
carried with Kilian, Grissom, and Sheppard voting aye, absent Garlick and Miller. 

 
5.2 Establish policy committee and appoint members. Action. 

Director Richard Grissom moved to establish a policy committee and to appoint Vice-
President Starr Kilian and Director Janet Miller for a term of six-months. The intention of 
a limited term is to provide an opportunity for other board members to serve on the 
committee. The motion carried with Kilian, Grissom, and Sheppard voting aye, absent 
Garlick and Miller. 
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Tuesday, April 27, 2021 
MINUTES 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District 
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of 
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.  
 

 

5.3 Purchase of Command Truck. Action. 
General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report. The report included a cash 
flow analysis and projected ending fund balances through fiscal year 2024. 
 

Vice-President Starr Kilian moved to approve the purchase of a Command Truck in Fiscal 
Year ending 2022. The expenditure is not to exceed $60,000 without additional approval by 
the Board. Director Richard Grissom seconded the motion.  The motion carried with 
Grissom, Kilian, and Sheppard voting aye, absent Garlick and Miller. 

 
5.4 Quarterly financial reports and budget adjustments. Action. 
General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report and recommended budget 
adjustments for the third quarter of the fiscal year. 
 

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the quarterly financial reports and budget 
adjustments as presented. Vice-President Starr Kilian seconded the motion.  The motion 
carried with Grissom, Kilian, and Sheppard voting aye, absent Garlick and Miller. 

 
5.5 Review and set interest rates for Fire/Sewer Loans, F/Y 2022. Action. 
General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report and recommended interest 
rates be set at 4.5% (no change) for fiscal year 2022. 
 

Director Richard Grissom moved to set the interest rates for the interfund fire and sewer 
loans at 4.5% for fiscal year 2022. Vice-President Starr Kilian seconded the motion.  The 
motion carried with Grissom, Kilian, and Sheppard voting aye, absent Garlick and Miller. 

 

5.6 District Website/Stationary Logo Development. Action. 
General Manager Richard Hanger provided the staff report and recommended the board 
secure the services of Cox Rasmussen to develop a logo design. A photographer will be 
solicited to provide local photos to update the District’s website. 
 

Director Richard Grissom moved to approve the hiring and expenditures as presented. 
Vice-President Starr Kilian seconded the motion.  The motion carried with Grissom, 
Kilian, and Sheppard voting aye, absent Garlick and Miller. 

 
5.7 Water service application, Anne Harvey, 220 Buckman Trail. Action. 

 
Vice-President Starr Kilian moved to approve the application for water service at 220 
Buckman Trail (Anne Harvey). Director Richard Grissom seconded the motion.  The 
motion carried with Grissom, Kilian, and Sheppard voting aye, absent Garlick and Miller. 
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Tuesday, April 27, 2021 
MINUTES 

Notice regarding the Americans with Disabilities Act: The District adheres to the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
Persons requiring special accommodations or more information about accessibility should contact the District 
Office. Notice regarding Rights of Appeal: Persons who are dissatisfied with the decisions of the FGCSD Board of 
Directors have the right to have the decision reviewed by a State Court.  
 

 

G. Public Hearings 
6.1 None. 

H. Future Agenda Items 
7.1 Preliminary Budget. May. 

7.2 Certification of Fire Tax Assessment. May. 
 

I. Adjournment/Announcements 
8.1 Next regular meeting, May 25, 2021. 

 
Meeting adjourned at 8:26 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
________________________   __________________________ 
Richard Hanger     Starr Kilian 
Secretary to the Board    Vice-President 
 
Attachments 

              CCCU fund transfer   
Initialed disbursement register 
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FIELDBROOK GLENDALE 
COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
 
May 25, 2021 
  
 
Coast Central Credit Union 
2650 Harrison Avenue 
Eureka, CA 95501-3259 
 
Please transfer the following 
 
From: Business Liquid Asset Account    $ 56,826.66 
To: Water Checking   $ 56,826.66 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Check Register 71,954.42$                
#6463-6489 52,126.41$                
Other Deposit 11,540.83$                
Other Deposit 8,287.18$                  

Transfer Totals (56,826.66)$               
Anker Tank Project 7,431.17$                  
Fire 3,266.53$                  
Sewer 24,485.44$                
Water 36,643.52$                
Reduce Water Transf (15,000.00)$               

Gross Pay 3,686.71$                  
<Net Pay> (2,891.88)$                 
Empr. Taxes 308.18$                    

Adjustments
EDD (198.33)$                   
EDD (41.04)$                     
IRS (885.98)$                   
Verizon (105.42)$                   

Reconciliation (56,954.42)$               

Balance -$                          

May Reconciliation
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Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Anker Tank Replacement 7,431.17
Total Anker Tank Replacement 7,431.17

Interfund Expenses/Fire 1,284.03
Bill 04/30/2021 April 2... Interfun... 5335 ꞏ Water (Water) Fire Depart... 50.51 1,334.54
Bill 04/30/2021 1563-... Interfun... 5320 ꞏ Electric (Electric) Fire Depart... 157.62 1,492.16
Bill 05/01/2021 May 2... Interfun... 5345 ꞏ Internet Service (Internet Service) Fire Depart... 158.13 1,650.29
Bill 05/01/2021 435535 Interfun... 1676.01 ꞏ SCBA Compressor 2021 (SCBA Co... Fire Depart... 403.16 2,053.45
Bill 05/03/2021 24369 Interfun... 5397 ꞏ Medical Supplies (Medical Supplies) Fire Depart... 227.85 2,281.30
Bill 05/05/2021 707-8... Interfun... 5310 ꞏ Telephone (Telephone) Fire Depart... 509.27 2,790.57
Bill 05/14/2021 May 2... Interfun... 5075 ꞏ Chief Expenses - Fire (Chief Expenses ... Fire Depart... 50.00 2,840.57
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6487 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 255.00 3,095.57
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6487 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 3,095.57
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6487 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.26 3,095.83
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6487 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 15.81 3,111.64
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6487 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 3.70 3,115.34
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6487 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 3.83 3,119.17
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6488 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 136.88 3,256.05
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6488 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 3,256.05
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6488 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 8.49 3,264.54
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6488 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 1.99 3,266.53
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6488 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Fire Depart... 0.00 3,266.53

Total Interfund Expenses/Fire 1,982.50 3,266.53

Interfund Expenses/Sewer 2,506.79
Check 04/30/2021 E-Pay Interfun... 5625.01 ꞏ Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:S... 17.95 2,524.74
Bill 04/30/2021 00052... Interfun... 5020 ꞏ Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased... Enterprise:S... 13,659.49 16,184.23
Bill 04/30/2021 00052... Interfun... 5020 ꞏ Purchased Sewer Services (Purchased... Enterprise:S... 54.99 16,239.22
Bill 04/30/2021 56481 Interfun... 5625.02 ꞏ Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:S... 74.52 16,313.74
Bill 04/30/2021 April 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 472.75 16,786.49
Bill 04/30/2021 April 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 374.57 17,161.06
Bill 04/30/2021 April 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 2,950.01 20,111.07
Bill 04/30/2021 April 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:S... 83.62 20,194.69
Bill 04/30/2021 0213-... Interfun... 5320 ꞏ Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 87.50 20,282.19
Bill 04/30/2021 0912-... Interfun... 5320 ꞏ Electric (Electric) Enterprise:S... 495.54 20,777.73
Bill 04/30/2021 34591 Interfun... 5210 ꞏ Legal Services (Legal Services) Enterprise:S... 131.49 20,909.22
Bill 05/05/2021 707-8... Interfun... 5310 ꞏ Telephone (Telephone) Enterprise:S... 558.44 21,467.66
Bill 05/05/2021 707-8... Interfun... 5310 ꞏ Telephone (Telephone) Enterprise:S... 480.30 21,947.96
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6485 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 184.86 22,132.82
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6485 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.19 22,133.01
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6485 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 11.46 22,144.47
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6485 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 2.68 22,147.15
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6485 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 2.77 22,149.92
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6486 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 1,139.97 23,289.89
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6486 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 1.14 23,291.03
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6486 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 70.68 23,361.71
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6486 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 16.53 23,378.24
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6486 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 17.10 23,395.34
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6488 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 958.16 24,353.50
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6488 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 24,353.50
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6488 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 59.40 24,412.90
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6488 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 13.90 24,426.80
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6488 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.00 24,426.80
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6489 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 53.68 24,480.48
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6489 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.05 24,480.53
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6489 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 3.33 24,483.86
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6489 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.78 24,484.64
Paycheck 05/19/2021 6489 Interfun... 6560 ꞏ Payroll Expenses Enterprise:S... 0.80 24,485.44

Total Interfund Expenses/Sewer 21,978.65 24,485.44

Interfund Expenses/Water 415.00
Check 04/30/2021 E-Pay Interfun... 5625.01 ꞏ Bank Fees (Bank Fees) Enterprise:... 22.05 437.05
Bill 04/30/2021 56481 Interfun... 5625.02 ꞏ Merchant Fees (Merchant Fees) Enterprise:... 91.54 528.59
Bill 04/30/2021 April 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 548.50 1,077.09
Bill 04/30/2021 April 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 434.58 1,511.67
Bill 04/30/2021 April 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 3,422.63 4,934.30
Bill 04/30/2021 April 2... Interfun... 5110.1 ꞏ HBMWD Admin & Billing (HBMWD A... Enterprise:... 97.25 5,031.55
Bill 04/30/2021 April 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 12,220.65 17,252.20
Bill 04/30/2021 April 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 1,156.79 18,408.99
Bill 04/30/2021 April 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 190.00 18,598.99
Bill 04/30/2021 April 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 273.29 18,872.28
Bill 04/30/2021 April 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 335.67 19,207.95
Bill 04/30/2021 April 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 202.08 19,410.03
Bill 04/30/2021 April 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 0.00 19,410.03
Bill 04/30/2021 April 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 22.50 19,432.53
Bill 04/30/2021 April 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 111.37 19,543.90
Bill 04/30/2021 April 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 0.00 19,543.90

Fieldbrook Glendale Community Services District
Interfund Activity Report

As of May 25, 2021

Page 1
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Type Date Num Name Account Class Amount Balance

Bill 04/30/2021 April 2... Interfun... 5110.2 ꞏ HBMWD - Maintenance & Operation (... Enterprise:... 0.00 19,543.90
